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Monday
January 11, 1999

Part 1l

Department of
Education

Office of Special Education and
Rehabilitative Services; Office of Special
Education Programs; Inviting Applications
for New Awards for Fiscal Year (FY)
1999; Notice
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Office of Special Education and
Rehabilitative Services; Office of
Special Education Programs; Notice
Inviting Applications for New Awards
for Fiscal Year (FY) 1999

AGENCY: Department of Education.
ACTION: Correction Notice.

SUMMARY: On January 4, 1999, a notice
inviting applications for new awards
under the Office of Special Education
and Rehabilitative Services; Grant

Applications under Part D, Subpart 2 of

the Individuals with Disabilities

Education Act Amendments of 1997

was published in the Federal Register

(64 FR 351). The notice contained a

““chart” that provided closing dates and

other information regarding the

transmittal of applications for the Fiscal

Year 1999 competitions. The chart

inadvertently listed “1998" dates. This

notice corrects the chart (64 FR 361)

Independence Avenue, SW, room 3317,

Switzer Building, Washington, DC
20202-2641. FAX: (202) 205-8717 (FAX

is the preferred method for requesting
information). Telephone: (202) 205—

8038. Internet:

Debra__Sturdivant@ed.gov. Individuals

who use a telecommunications device
for the deaf (TDD) may call the TDD

number: (202) 205-8953.

with the correct “1999” dates.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
further information on this priority

contact Debra Sturdivant, U.S.

Department of Education, 600

Individuals with disabilities may

obtain a copy of this notice in an

alternate format (e.g. Braille, large print,
audiotape, or computer diskette) by
calling (202) 205-8113.

INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT APPLICATION NOTICE FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999

CFDA No. and name

Applications
available

Application
deadline
date

Deadline for
intergovern-
mental
review

Maximum
award (per
year)*

Project period

Page
limit**

Estimated
number
of awards

84.324D Directed Research Projects

Focus 1—Inclusion of Students with
Disabilities in Large-Scale Assess-
ment Programs.

Focus 2—Instructional Interventions
and Results for Children with Dis-
abilities.

Focus 3—Early Prescriptive Assess-
ment of Children with Learning or
Emotional Disabilities.

Focus 4—Improving the Delivery of
Early Intervention, Special Edu-
cation or Related Services to Chil-
dren with Disabilities from High
Poverty Backgrounds.

84.324T Model Demonstration Projects ....

Focus 1—Instructional Models to Im-
prove Early Reading Results for
Children with Learning Disabilties.

Focus 2—Appropriate Services for
Children with Deaf-Blindness.

Focus 3—Local or State Child Find ...

Focus 4—Services Through Age 21 ..

84.324S Research Institute to Improve Re-
sults for Adolescents with Disabilities in
General Education Academic Curricula.

84.325P Partnerships to Link Personnel
Training and School Practice.

84.326U National Clearinghouse on Deaf-
Blindness.

84.327L Closed Captioned Television Pro-
grams—Local News and Public Informa-
tion.

84.327F Closed Captioned Spanish TV
Programs.

1/15/99

1/15/99

1/15/99
1/15/99

1/15/99

1/15/99

3/8/99

3/1/99

3/1/99
3/8/99

3/1/99

3/1/99

4/30/99

4/30/99
5/7/99

4/30/99

4/30/99

$180,000

700,000

300,000
400,000

80,000

200,000

Up to 36 mos ...

Up to 60 mos ...

Up to 60 mos ...
Up to 60 mos ...

Up to 36 mos ...

Up to 36 mos ...

40

40

40

10

*The Secretary rejects and does not consider an application that proposes a budget exceeding the amount listed for each priority for any sin-

gle budget period of 12 months.

**Applicants must limit the Application Narrative, Part 1l of the Application, to the page limits noted above. Please refer to the “Page Limit” re-
quirements included under each priority and competition description in this notice. The Secretary rejects and does not consider an application

that does not adhere to this requirement.

Electronic Access to This Document

Anyone may view this document, as
well as all other Department of
Education documents published in the
Federal Register, in text or portable
document format (pdf) on the World

Wide Web at either of the following

sites:

previous sites. If you have questions

about using the pdf, call the U.S.

http://ocfo.ed.gov/fedreg.
htm http://www.ed.gov/news.html

To use the pdf you must have the Adobe

Acrobat Reader Program with Search,
which is available free at either of the

Government Printing Office at (202)
512-1530 or, toll free at 1-888—293—
6498.

Anyone may also view these
documents in text copy only on an
electronic bulletin board of the



Federal Register/Vol

. 64, No. 6/Monday, January 11, 1999/ Notices

1713

Department. Telephone: (202) 219-1511
or, toll free, 1-800-222-4922. The
documents are located under Option
G—Files/Announcements, Bulletins,
and Press Releases.

Note: The official version of a document is

the document published in the Federal
Register.

Dated: January 5, 1999.
Curtis L. Richards,

Acting Assistant Secretary for Special
Education and Rehabilitative Services.

[FR Doc. 99-475 Filed 1-8-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4000-01-P



