

Monday January 11, 1999

Part III

Department of Education

Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services; Office of Special Education Programs; Inviting Applications for New Awards for Fiscal Year (FY) 1999; Notice

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services; Office of Special Education Programs; Notice Inviting Applications for New Awards for Fiscal Year (FY) 1999

AGENCY: Department of Education. **ACTION:** Correction Notice.

SUMMARY: On January 4, 1999, a notice inviting applications for new awards under the Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services; Grant Applications under Part D, Subpart 2 of

the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997 was published in the **Federal Register** (64 FR 351). The notice contained a "chart" that provided closing dates and other information regarding the transmittal of applications for the Fiscal Year 1999 competitions. The chart inadvertently listed "1998" dates. This notice corrects the chart (64 FR 361) with the correct "1999" dates.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For further information on this priority contact Debra Sturdivant, U.S. Department of Education, 600

Independence Avenue, SW, room 3317, Switzer Building, Washington, DC 20202–2641. FAX: (202) 205–8717 (FAX is the preferred method for requesting information). Telephone: (202) 205–8038. Internet:

Debra_Sturdivant@ed.gov. Individuals who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the TDD number: (202) 205–8953.

Individuals with disabilities may obtain a copy of this notice in an alternate format (e.g. Braille, large print, audiotape, or computer diskette) by calling (202) 205–8113.

INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT APPLICATION NOTICE FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999

CFDA No. and name	Applications available	Application deadline date	Deadline for intergovernmental review	Maximum award (per year)*	Project period	Page limit**	Estimated number of awards
84.324D Directed Research Projects Focus 1—Inclusion of Students with Disabilities in Large-Scale Assessment Programs.	1/15/99	3/8/99	5/7/99	\$180,000	Up to 36 mos	50	3
Focus 2—Instructional Interventions and Results for Children with Disabilities.							12
Focus 3—Early Prescriptive Assessment of Children with Learning or Emotional Disabilities.							4
Focus 4—Improving the Delivery of Early Intervention, Special Edu- cation or Related Services to Chil- dren with Disabilities from High							3
Poverty Backgrounds. 84.324T Model Demonstration Projects Focus 1—Instructional Models to Improve Early Reading Results for Children with Learning Disabilties.	1/15/99	3/1/99	4/30/99	180,000	Up to 48 mos	40	3
Focus 2—Appropriate Services for Children with Deaf-Blindness.							3
Focus 3—Local or State Child Find Focus 4—Services Through Age 21							3 3
84.324S Research Institute to Improve Results for Adolescents with Disabilities in General Education Academic Curricula.	1/15/99	3/1/99	4/30/99	700,000	Up to 60 mos	75	1
84.325P Partnerships to Link Personnel Training and School Practice.	1/15/99	3/1/99	4/30/99	300,000	Up to 60 mos	50	4
84.326U National Clearinghouse on Deaf- Blindness.	1/15/99	3/8/99	5/7/99	400,000	Up to 60 mos	40	1
84.327L Closed Captioned Television Programs—Local News and Public Information.	1/15/99	3/1/99	4/30/99	80,000	Up to 36 mos	40	10
84.327F Closed Captioned Spanish TV Programs.	1/15/99	3/1/99	4/30/99	200,000	Up to 36 mos	40	3

^{*}The Secretary rejects and does not consider an application that proposes a budget exceeding the amount listed for each priority for any single budget period of 12 months.

Electronic Access to This Document

Anyone may view this document, as well as all other Department of Education documents published in the **Federal Register**, in text or portable document format (pdf) on the World

Wide Web at either of the following sites:

http://ocfo.ed.gov/fedreg. htm http://www.ed.gov/news.html

To use the pdf you must have the Adobe Acrobat Reader Program with Search, which is available free at either of the previous sites. If you have questions about using the pdf, call the U.S. Government Printing Office at (202) 512–1530 or, toll free at 1–888–293–6498.

Anyone may also view these documents in text copy only on an electronic bulletin board of the

^{**}Applicants must limit the Application Narrative, Part III of the Application, to the page limits noted above. Please refer to the "Page Limit" requirements included under each priority and competition description in this notice. The Secretary rejects and does not consider an application that does not adhere to this requirement.

Department. Telephone: (202) 219–1511 or, toll free, 1–800–222–4922. The documents are located under Option G—Files/Announcements, Bulletins, and Press Releases.

Note: The official version of a document is the document published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: January 5, 1999. **Curtis L. Richards,**

Acting Assistant Secretary for Special Education and Rehabilitative Services. [FR Doc. 99–475 Filed 1–8–99; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4000-01-P